S6000

Insert
Additif

PRAMAC Adicién

Power Systems

ELECTRIC GENERATOR - GROUPE ELECTROGENE - GENERADOR ELECTRICO

IMPORTANT - Please make certain that persons who are to use this equipment thoroughly read and
understand these instructions and any additional instructions provided prior to operation.

IMPORTANT - Priére de vous assurer que les personnes destinées a utiliser cet appareil ont pris soin d'en
lire et d'en comprendre le mode d'emploi ou les directives avant de le mettre en marche.

IMPORTANTE. Aseglrese que las personas que utilizaran este equipo lean y entiendan completamente
estas instrucciones y cualquier instruccion adicional proporcionada antes del funcionamiento.

PRAMAC America
1300 Gresham Road
Marietta, GA 30062 07/12 0068759



GENERATOR FEATURES

A.
B.
C.

337 cc Honda OHV engine D. Fuel gauge
Low oil sensor E. Storage box
8 gallon plastic fuel tank F. Spark arrester

CONTROL PANEL

NEMA 5-20R 125V - 20A GFCI Receptacle M. Di
NEMA L5-30R 125V - 30A Receptacle
NEMA L14-30R 125/250V - 30A Receptacle

Circuit Breakers

Engine On/Off Switch

gital Hour Meter

Press and release mode button to toggle
between Total Timer and Timer 1 (TMR1).

Total Timer displays and records the total hours
your generator has run. Total Timer is not
resettable.

Timer 1 can be used to track operating hours for
service intervals. Timer 1 is resettable by
holding the mode button down for 3 seconds
while TMR1 is displayed.

Idle Control Switch N. Voltage Selector Switch

English




CARACTERISTIQUES PRINCIPALES DU GROUPE ELECTROGENE

A. Moteur 337 cc Honda OHV D. Jauge de carburant
B. Détecteur de bas niveau d'huile E. Boite de stockage
C. Reéservoir de carburant en plastique d'une F. Pare-étincelles

contenance de 30.3 litres (8 gallons)

TABLEAU DE COMMANDE

G. NEMA 5-20R 125V - 20A Boitier I'interrupteur M. Horomeétre numérique
de circuit en cas de fuite a la terre (GFCI) * La presse et le bouton de mode de relachement
pour basculer entre Minuteur Totaux et Minuteur 1
H. NEMA L5-30R 125V - 30A Prise (TMR1).
* Le Minuteur Totaux affiche et enregistre les heures
. NEMA L14-30R 125/250V - 30A Prise totales que votre générateur a courue. Le Minuteur

Totaux n'est pas capable de remettre a I'état initial.
* Le Minuteur 1 peut étre utilisé pour traquer des
heures opérantes pour les intervalles de service. Le
Minuteur 1 peut remettre a I'état initial en
K. Commutateur On/Off (Sur/De) du moteur enfongant le bouton de mode pour de 3 seconde

pendant que TMR1 est affiché.

J. Disjoncteurs

L. Interrupteur de la commande de ralenti
N. Commutateur de sélection de voltage

KoL oM N

,'/ ’
N\
\ \
)
]

7

i & 5

Francais 3




CARACTERISTICAS PRINCIPALES DEL GENERADOR

. Motor 337 cc Honda OHV D. Indicador de combustible
. El sensor del nivel bajo de aceite E. Caja de almacenamiento
. Tanque plastico de combustible con F. Apagachispas

capacidad de 30.3 litros (8 galones)

PANEL DE CONTROL

G. NEMA 5-20R 125V - 20A Tomacorriente M. Contador horario digital
(GFCI) » La prensay el botdn del modo de la liberacién para
bascular entre Reloj Totales y Reloj 1 (TMR1).
. NEMA L5-30R 125V - 30A Receptaculo * El Reloj Totales demuestra y registra las horas
totales que su generador ha corrido. El Reloj
NEMA L14-30R 125/250V - 30A Receptéaculo Totales no puede reponer.

* El Reloj 1 puede ser utilizado para rastrear horas
operadoras para intervalos de servicio. El Reloj 1
puede reponer teniendo el botén del modo abajo
por 3 segundos mientras TMR1 es demostrado.

Cortacircuitos

K. EIl motor On/Off (En/De) Interruptor

i N. Selector de voltaje
Llave de control de marcha en vacio

Espafriol




$6000 WIRING SCHEMATIC / SCHEMA ELECTRIQUE D'INSTALLATION / ALAMBRADO
ESQUEMATICO

JOLVAINIO

TANVd T04INOD

HOLIMS
LavIS

INION3

=1

1437V 110

HOLIMS

IWVdd OL AIANO4 TVdLNIN :SFLON

|
|
7 d0E- 17 30E-61
vOg vOg
I AOPT/0T ! AOTL ) voz )
| ——e
Vo 0F _ 0
7 ~ o o
= voZ
|
| NEIEDY 0 [ /\ 0 [P
INOH (1049) (1049)
7 vy 02-S vy 02-§
_ YO0z AOZL v0Z AOTL
|
_|J HOLIMS
AOYT/0T!
M 6
< O¢
| “ N4 Oo mo
| H||A )i4
€
7 O 2O
Ol
|
! HOLIMS
7 JOYINOD F1aI =
O
| \o 11 ;
I el N
7 IS |
zs 0
|
|

(S8 LS A1ddNS 218 11.@3HILD3Y)

31NAOW T0JINOD 31dl

QION310S
TO4INOD 31l




PARTS DRAWING / SCHEMA DES PIECES / DIAGRAMA DE PIEZAS

e

-""?‘ 16 D
..\
7~ o)
] -'{i'.l S
5N

i 4 \\
(Lo
0 Y -~ -
'1.\ 2 P

SEENOTES 1 & 2
VOIR DES NOTES 1 ET 2
VEANOTAS 1Y 2

TORQUE / TORSION:

1. ROTOR BOLT / PERNO DE ROTOR: 8-17 FT LB (10.8-23 Nem)

2. STATOR BOLTS / PERNOS DE ESTATOR: 5-9 FT LB (6.8-12.2 Nem)

3. ADAPTOR BOLTS / PERNOS DE ADAPTADOR: 20-30 FT LB (40.7-67.8 Nem)

PDS32MHIZ01




PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES / LISTA DE PIEZAS

REF. | PART DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DESCRIPCION QTY
NO. | NO.

1 0068756 Carrier, assembly Ensemble transport Transportador, conjunto 1
2 Note A Engine 337 cc Honda OHV Moteur 337 cc Honda Motor 337 cc Honda 1
3 0051094 Isolator Sectionneur Aislador 3
4 0057254 Nut, hex flg 5/16-18 Ecrous 5/16-18 Tuerca 5/16-18 5
5 Note B Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1.50 Boulon Perno 2
6 Note B Washer, lock 5/16 Contre-écrou 5/16 Arandela, de cierre 5/16 2
7 Note B Washer, star external 5/16 Rondelle a dents externa 5/16 Arandela, estrella 5/16 2
8 0049224 Assembly, ground wire Ensemble fil de masse tressé a tierra | Conjunto, cable trenzado 1
9 Note B Bolt, hex 5/16-18 x 3/4 Boulon, téte hex 5/16-18 x 3/4 Perno 3
10 0069445 Muffler Silencieux Silenciador 1
11 0000901.01 Bolt whz 5/16-24 x .63 Boulon Perno 2
12 Note B Bolt, 1/4-20 x 1.25 Boulon Perno 1
13 AMMG6000RB0000Z | Alternator Mecc Alte Alternateur Mecc Alte Alternador Mecc Alte 1
14 0000919.01 Bolt whz 3/8-16 x .75 Boulon Perno 4
15 0067695 Bracket, stator Support de stator Soporte del estator 1
16 Note B Washer, flat 5/16 Rondelle plate 5/16 Arandela, plana 5/16 3
17 0049279 Bolt whz 5/16-18 x .50 Boulon Perno 2
18 0048736 Nut, nyloc 5/16-18 Ecrous nyloc 5/16-18 Tuerca, nyloc 5/16-18 1
19 0068886 Panel, wired Tableau complet cablé Panel, cabeado completo 1
19A 0049382 Circuit Breaker 30 amp Disjoncteurs 30 amp Cortacircuitos 30 amp 1
19B 0049071 Circuit Breaker 20 amp Disjoncteurs 20 amp Cortacircuitos 20 amp 2
19C 0062199 Circuit Breaker 25 amp dual Disjoncteurs 25 amp double Cortacircuitos 25 amp doble 1
19D 0067814 Switch, On/Off DPDT Interrupteur Interruptor 1
19E 0050298 Switch, Rocker Interrupteur Interruptor 1
19F 0069300 Hour meter Horométre Contador Horario 1
19G | 0069041 Switch, Rocker 120V full power Interrupteur Interruptor 1
19H 0069027 Idle control module Module de commande du ralenti Modulo, control en vacio 1
191 0062797 Connector, panel Connecteur, tableau Conector, panel 1
19] 0067515 Strain relief Réducteur de tension Proteccion contra tirones 1
20 0055323 Screw HH #10 x .50 Vis Tornillo 4
21 0067645 Insert, fuel valve holder Insertion de soupape Adicion de valvula 1
22 | Note C Fuel tank assembly Ensemble complet du réservoir Conjunto tanque 1
22A 0062673 Fuel Bushing Bague d’essence Buje de combustible 1
22B 0050766 Fuel fitting with filter Raccord de carburant Adaptador de combustible 1
22C 0064306 Connector 1/4 barb x 3/16 barb Connecteur Conector 1
22D 0049920 Fuel shut off Robinet de carburant Valvula de combustible 1
22E 1130634480 Fuel hose Flexible de carburant Manguera de combustible 1
22F 0035857 Clamp, Hose Crampon, tuyau Abrazadera, manguera 4
23 0064212 Shield, heat Ecran de chaleur Pantalla para el calor 1
24 0056231 Fuel Cap Capuchon Tapa de combustible 1
25 0058618 Screw #10 x 1 Vis Tornillo 4
26 0067855 Screw #8-18 x .50 Torx Vis Tornillo 8
27 0052931 J clamp Collier Pinza vinilica 1
28 Note B Washer, flat 1/4 Rondelle plate 1/4 Arandela, plana 1/4 2
29 0067752 Harness, alternator to panel Harnais Arreos 1
30 0063362 Gasket Joint Empaquetadura 1
31 0067698 Assembly, storage box Ensemble de stockage de boite Conjunto, caja de almacenamiento 1
32 0067508 Bracket, storage box Support Soporte 1
33 GUO0151 Screw HWH M6 x 20 Vis M6 x 20 Tornillo M6 x 20 4
34 0008854 Lug, ground Ogcillet de mise a la terre Terminal, tierra 1
35 Note B Washer, star external 1/4 Rondelle a dents externa 1/4 Arandela, estrella 1/4 1
36 Note B Bolt, 1/4-20 x .75 Boulon Perno 1
37 0040832 Nut, nyloc 1/4-20 Ecrous nyloc 1/4-20 Tuerca, nyloc 1/4-20 2
38 0067848 Bezel, control panel Panneau Anillo 1
39 0061393 Nut whz 8mm Ecrous 8mm Tuerca 8mm 2
40 0067767 Valve, rollover Soupape Valvula 1
41 0065127 Bushing, valve Bague Buje 1
42 0067718 Fuel gauge Jauge de carburant Indicador de combustible 1
43 0066813 Grommet, 3/8 ID Qeillet Arandela de cabo 1
44 0068728 Bracket, carbon canister Support Soporte 1
45 0069026 Shield, carbon canister Ecran Pantalla 1
46 1130688810 Fuel hose 8” Flexible de carburant 8 po Manguera de combustible 8 pulg 1
47 0068747 Bolt HH M6 x 14 Boulon M6 x 14 Perno M6 x 14 2
48 0068720 Carbon Canister Cartouche de carbone Canastillo de carbon 1
49 0050859 Clamp, Hose Crampon, tuyau Abrazadera, manguera 1
50 1130660180 Fuel hose 25” Flexible de carburant 25 po Manguera de combustible 25 pulg 1
51 0066808 Spark arrester Pare-étincelles Apagachispas 1
52 0068002 Grommet 1.20 ID Oecillet Arandela de cabo 1
53 Note B Washer, lock 1/4 Contre-écrou 1/4 Arandela, de cierre 1/4 2




Note A: Pramac America, LLC will not provide engines as replacement parts. Engines are covered through the engine manufacturer's warranty. Consult the accompanying
engine manual or contact our service department for assistance.

Note B: These are standard parts available at your local hardware store.

Note C: Contact your nearest Pramac Service Center for replacement fuel tanks.

WARNING: To avoid possible personal injury or equipment damage, a registered electrician or an authorized service representative should
perform installation and all service. Under no circumstances should an unqualified person attempt to wire into a utility circuit.
WARNING

Remarque A: Pramac America, LLC ne fournit pas de moteurs dans ses piéces détachées. Les moteurs sont couverts par la garantie du fabricant de moteurs. Consulter le
manuel du moteur inclus ou contacter notre département de service apres-vente pour toute assistance.

Remarque B: Ces pieces sont des piéces standard disponibles en quincaillerie.

Remarque C: Pour commander un réservoir de rechange, contacter Centre de service Pramac le plus proche.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter toute blessure personnelle ou dommage a I’équipement, I'installation et tout entretien devralent étre effectués par un élec-
tricien qualifié ou un préposé au service autorisé. En aucun cas, une personne non-qualifiée ne devrait essayer de faire le raccord au circuit principal.

AVERTISSEMENT

Nota A: Pramac America, LLC no proporcionara los motores como repuestos. Los motores estan cubiertos por medio de la garantia del fabricante del motor. Consulte el
manual adjunto del motor o comuniquese con nuestro departamento de servicio para recibir ayuda al respecto.

Nota B: Estas son piezas estandar disponibles en su ferreteria local.

Nota C: Para hacer pedidos de tanques, localice el Centro de Servicio de Pramac mas cercano.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar posibles lesiones fiscas o dafios materiales, es necesario que la instalacion y todo el servicio sea realizado por un elec-
tricista matriculado o representatnte de servicio autorizado. Bajo ninguna circunstancia debe permitirse que una persona que no esta capacitad trate de

apvertencia Manipular cables dentro del circuito de servicio eléctrico.

PRAMAC

PRAMAC America
1300 Gresham Road
Marietta, GA 30062

WWwWw.pramac.com

© 2012 Pramac America, LLC. All rights reserved. Tous droits réservés. Reservados todos los derechos.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


